return on investments. This long-term assumed rate of return should be net of investment

expenses, but gross of administrative expenses for GASB 68 purposes. Therefore, we have

used a discount rate of 8.10%. This rate reflects the long-term assumed rate of return on

assets for funding purposes of 8.00%, net of all expenses, increased by 0.10% to be gross of

administrative expenses.

58

Changes in Net Pension Liability / (Asset )

Changes in Net Pension

Liability / (Asset)

Total Pension

Liability

(a)

Increase (Decrease)

Fiduciary Net

Position (b)

Net Pension

Liability /(Asset )

(a) - (b)

l

Sensitivity Analysis

The following presents the net pension liability of the county/district,  calculated  using the discount  rate of  8.10%, as well as what

the Gonzales County net pension liability would be if it were calculated  using a discount rate that  is  1 percentage  point lower

(7.10%) or  1 percentage  point higher (9.10%)  than the  current rate.

1%

Decrease

Current

Discount Rate

1%

Increase

7.10% 8.10% 9.10%

Total pension liability $19,263,241 $17,224,221 $15,520,235

Fiduciary net position 14,901,338 14,901,338 14,901,338

Net pension liability / (asset) $4,361,903 $2,322,883 $618,897

Balances as of December 31, 2013

Changes for the year:

$15,959,360  $13,386,669  $2,572,691

Service cost 743,601   743,601

Interest on total pension liability 1,294,712   1,294,712

Effect of plan changes 0   0

Effect of economic/demographic  gains or
losses

(80,324)   (80,324)

Effect of assumptions changes or inputs 0   0

Refund of contributions (106,363)  (106,363)  0

Benefit payments (586,767)  (586,767)  0

Administrative expenses   (10,918)  10,918

Member contributions   413,741  (413,741)

Net investment income   912,845  (912,845)

Employer contributions   968,268  (968,268)

Other 0  (76,138)  76,138

Balances as of December 31, 2014 $17,224,221  $14,901,338  $2,322,883

59

Pension  Expense  / (Income)

Pension Expense / (Income)
January 1, 2014 to
December 31, 2014

Service cost

Interest on total pension liability

 Effect of plan changes

Administrative expenses

Member contributions

Expected investment return net of investment expenses

Recognition of deferred inflows/outflows of resources

Recognition of economic/demographic gains or losses

Recognition of assumption changes or inputs Recognition

of investment gains or losses

Other

Pension expense / (income)

   $743,601

   1,294,712

   0

   10,918

   (413,741)

   (1,119,138)

   (20,081)

   0

   41,259